PUBLIC NOTICE – CORRECTION NOTICE NOTICE OF 30-DAY PUBLIC COMMENT PERIODS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS TO BE HELD BY THE CITY OF San Bernardino REGARDING SUBMISSION OF THE HOME-AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) ALLOCATION PLAN AND THE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE 2022-2023 2021-2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of San Bernardino (City) City Council, on March 1, 2023, and March 15, 2023 will hold public hearings and public comment periods for two separate actions:

March 1, 2023: 1) Submission of the HOME-ARP Allocation and Plan

March 15, 2023: 2) The Substantial Amendments to the FY 2022-2023 2021-2022Annual Action Plan

On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) was signed into law and allocated federal ARP funds to local cities through the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME). As a recipient of HOME funds, the City of San Bernardino is eligible to receive a HOME-ARP allocation in the amount of \$5,048,437. To receive its HOME-ARP funds, the City must develop a HOME-ARP Allocation Plan and submit a HOME-ARP Allocation Plan to HUD as a substantial amendment to the City's previously approved Fiscal Year 2022-2023 2021-2022 Annual Action Plan. The HOME-ARP Allocation Plan describes how the City intends to distribute HOME-ARP funds to address the needs of qualifying populations. The City has prepared a HOME-ARP Allocation Plan, which requires the City to approve a Substantial Amendment to its 2022-2023-2021-2022 Annual Action Plan, which is now available for public review.

The City will be receiving \$5,058,437 in HOME-ARP funding under the ARP Act funding allocation. The HOME-ARP funding will be used for development of a needed Navigation Center that includes project planning and engineering, affordable housing units, non-congregation shelter space, homelessness social services, and city project administration (\$758,765.55).

Citizens are encouraged to review the draft Substantial Amendment, copies will be available for and HOME-ARP Allocation Plan, commencing Monday, February 6, 2023 to Tuesday March 7, 2023, at the the City of San Bernardino, 201 N. E Street, San Bernardino, CA, 92401, or the City's website: <u>https://www.sbcity.org/city_hall/community_economic_development/housing</u>, or they can be requested by contacting, Trina Perez (909)384-7272 x 3063.